

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GETTY IMAGES (US), INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 23-135 (JLH)
)
STABILITY AI, LTD., STABILITY AI,)
INC. and STABILITY AI US SERVICES)
CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
RENEWED MOTION TO TRANSFER**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph C. Gratz
Timothy Chen Saulsbury
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
(415) 268-7000

Allyson R. Bennett
Laura Gilbert Remus
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA, 90017-3543
(213) 892-5200

Aditya V. Kamdar
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-1500

August 19, 2024

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)
Michael J. Flynn (#5333)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
jblumenfeld@morrisonichols.com
mflynn@morrisonichols.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The California Action is Highly Relevant to the Transfer Analysis.....	1
B. The Balance of Private Interests Strongly Favors Transfer	3
1. Factor 1: Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum Should Be Given Minimal Weight.....	3
2. Factor 2: Defendant’s Choice of Forum Favors Transfer	5
3. Factor 3: Where the Claims Arose Favors Transfer	6
4. Factor 4: The Convenience of the Parties Heavily Favors Transfer	7
5. Factor 5: Witness Convenience Favors Transfer	8
6. Factor 6: Location of Books and Records Favors Transfer	9
C. The Balance of Public Interests Strongly Favors Transfer	9
1. Factor 8: Practical Considerations Strongly Favor Transfer.....	9
2. Factor 9: Court Congestion Favors Transfer	10
3. Factor 11: Public Policy of the Fora Is a Neutral Factor	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 3M Co.</i> , No. 20-2864, 2020 WL 13924735 (3d Cir. Nov. 18, 2020)	3, 6, 9
<i>ADE Corp. v. KLA-Tencor Corp.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D. Del. 2001).....	7
<i>Amtrust at Lloyd’s Ltd v. Lee</i> , No. 15-cv-1615 (KM)(JBC), 2016 WL 1464650 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2016)	4
<i>Andersen v. Stability AI Ltd.</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00201-WHO, 2024 WL 3823234 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2024)	2
<i>Blackbird Tech LLC v. Cloudflare, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 17-283, 17-284, 2017 WL 4543783 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2017).....	3
<i>Cashedge, Inc. v. Yodlee, Inc.</i> , C.A. No.06-170 JJF, 2006 WL 2038504 (D. Del. July 19, 2006)	2, 9
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D. Del. 1999).....	4
<i>Intell. Ventures I LLC v. Altera Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 744 (D. Del. 2012).....	5
<i>McKee v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 12-1117-SLR-MPT, 2013 WL 1163770 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2013)	4
<i>Memory Integrity, LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 13-1804-GMS, 2015 WL 632026 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2015)	4
<i>Nat’l Prop. Invs. VIII v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 324 (D.N.J. 1995)	8
<i>Pennwalt Corp. v. Purex Indus., Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 287 (D. Del. 1986).....	4
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. Ltd. v. Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 416 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	5
<i>Pragmatus AV, LLC v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11-902-LPS-CJB, 2012 WL 4889438 (D. Del. Oct. 15, 2012).....	10

<i>Ross v. Institutional Longevity Assets LLC</i> , C.A. No. 12-102-LPS-CJB, 2013 WL 5299171 (D. Del. Sept. 20, 2013).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Sentient Sensors, LLC v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 19-1868 (MN), 2020 WL 3640065 (D. Del. July 6, 2020)	9
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	3
<i>Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>Take2 Techs. Ltd. v. Pac. Biosciences of Cal., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 22-1595-WCB, 2023 WL 4930359 (D. Del. Aug. 2, 2023).....	8
<i>Teleconference Sys. v. Proctor & Gamble Pharms., Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Del. 2009).....	8
<i>Ultravision Techs., LLC v. RMG Networks Holding Corp.</i> , C.A. 18-1333-CFC, 2019 WL 1985110 (D. Del. May 6, 2019).....	10
<i>Werner v. Hive Media Grp., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 20-1176-LPS, 2021 WL 3662902 (D. Del. Aug. 18, 2021)	5, 7
